In addition, Empire Sushi has, on 22 August 2025, declared a single-tier interim dividend (which
was paid using internally generated funds of Empire Sushi) of RM15.00 per ordinary share of
Empire Sushi in respect of the FYE 31 March 2026 amounting to RM15.0 million which was
paid on 1 September 2025 to its respective shareholders.

Further, Empire Sushi proposes to declare and pay a single-tier interim dividend (which is to be
paid using internally generated funds of Empire Sushi) of RM12.00 per ordinary share of Empire
Sushi in respect of the FYE 31 March 2026 amounting to RM12.0 million, which will be paid to
their respective shareholders prior to our Listing.

Save as disclosed above, the Company will not declare and pay any further dividends for the
FYE 31 March 2026 prior to the Proposed IPO.

12.4 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below presents our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 August 2025 and on the
assumption that our IPO, Listing and the use of proceeds from the Public Issue as set out in
Section 4.6 of this Prospectus had occurred on 31 August 2025.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 August 2025 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

215

Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W)Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

35

Pro
Forma I

Pro
Forma II

Pro
Forma III

Unaudited as at
31 August 2025

After the Pre-
IPO Dividends

and the Pre-IPO
Acquisition

After Pro Forma
I and the IPO

After Pro Forma
II, our Listing

and Use of
Proceeds

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness
Current
Unsecured and
unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities(1) 11,188 11,188 11,188 11,188

Non-current
Unsecured and
unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities(1) 9,143 9,143 9,143 9,143

Total indebtedness 20,332 20,332 20,332 20,332

Total capitalisation 1,000 29,988 [●] [●]

Total capitalisation
and indebtedness 21,332 50,320 [●] [●]

Gearing ratio(2) 20.3 0.7 [●] [●]

Notes:
(1) The lease liabilities arose from the Group’s recognition of ROU assets in accordance with MFRS 16 – Leases.
(2) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

216

Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W)Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

EMPIRE PREMIUM FOOD BERHAD
(Registration No.: 202301037567 (1531490-W))

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

GRANT THORNTON MALAYSIA PLT

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Member Firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd.

217

Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W) Registration No. 202301037567 (1531490-W)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

1

REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE
COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025
(Prepared for inclusion in the Prospectus)

Date: 22 September 2025

The Board of Directors
Empire Premium Food Berhad
No. 5, 5th Floor, Block B, IOI Boulevard
Jalan Kenari 5
Bandar Puchong Jaya
47170 Puchong
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Dear Sir/Madam,

EMPIRE PREMIUM FOOD BERHAD (“COMPANY” OR “EMPIRE PREMIUM”)
REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF THE PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of the Pro Forma Combined